

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2001


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH AUGUST, 2025/ SRAVANA 15, 1947 (SAKA)


PROPOSED CRPF CAMP IN AURANGABAD, BIHAR


2001 # DR. BHIM SINGH:


Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government is aware that the planning for setting up the proposed Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) camp in Aurangabad district of Bihar was initiated but it has not become operational till date;


(b) the main reasons for the delay in making it operational and the bottlenecks faced so far; and


(c) whether Government has set any timeline for making this camp fully functional for security of the Naxal-affected area, if so, the timeline by when it will be operational?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a): The Battalion Camping Site of CRPF at Aurangabad, Bihar is operational and Rapid Action Force (RAF) Coy is deployed at the location.


(b) & (c): The Battalion Camping Site of CRPF at Aurangabad, Bihar is one of the 25 Battalion Camping Site approved by the Government which are to be established in a phase-wise manner. The boundary wall of the camp and one barrack for 120 men have been constructed and bulk services (Road, electricity etc.) have been made available at the camp. Other infrastructure works are also planned.

******

